restructuring charges for operating expenses of $2,205 primarily related to wind-down expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed asset disposals
and other restructuring-related charges; (iii) pre-tax restructuring and related charges of $2,974 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment
assistance programs and contract termination costs; (iv) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense of $941 related to net losses on disposal of certain restructured
operations and the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments; and (v) foreign withholding taxes of $2,073 on the repatriation of foreign earnings.

(2) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax charges of $11,946 related to the impairment of held for sale operations (CIPP operations in Australia and the
Netherlands, Corrpower and United Mexico); and (ii) pre-tax charges of $804 incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s planned divestiture of its held for sale
operations.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to professional fees resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

8

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

(1)

Acquisition/
Divesture
Related

Expenses
(2)

Tax Cuts
And Jobs

Act
(3)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   251,303  $   (396)  $   -   $   -   $   250,907

Gross profit 67,437 396   -   -   67,833

Operating expenses 51,254   (2,205)   -   (23)   49,026

Impairment of assets held for sale 11,946   -   (11,946)   -   -

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   804   -   (804)   -   -

Restructuring and related charges 2,974   (2,974)   -   -   -

Operating income   459   5,575   12,750   23   18,807

Other income (expense):

Other (1,015) 941   -   -   (74)

Income (loss) before taxes on income (3,861) 6,516 12,750 23   15,428

Taxes on income (loss) 4,286 (862) 109 6   3,539

Net income (loss) (8,147) 7,378 12,641 17   11,889

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation   (8,366)   7,378   12,641   17   11,670

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (0.27)$   0.24$   0.40$   -$   0.37$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2018

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $1,373 primarily related to wind-down expenses, reserves for
potentially uncollectible receivables and other restructuring-related charges; and (ii) pre-tax restructuring and related charges of $1,540 related to employee severance,
extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and contract termination costs.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments primarily related to expenses incurred in connection with the Company’s divestiture of Bayou.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to certain out-of-pocket expenses associated with amending the Company’s credit facility.

9

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

(1)

Acquisition/
Divesture
Related

Expenses
(2)

Credit
Facility Fees

(3)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating expenses  $   54,222  $   (1,373)  $   -   $   -   $   52,849

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   832   -   (832)   -   -

Restructuring and related charges 1,540   (1,540)   -   -   -

Operating income   14,459   2,913   832   -   18,204

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (3,923)   -   -   64   (3,859)

Income before taxes on income 10,092 2,913 832   64   13,901

Taxes on income 2,894 463 178   17   3,552

Net income 7,198 2,450 654   47   10,349

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation   7,921   2,450   654   47   11,072

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation 0.24$   0.08$   0.02$   -$   0.34$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $470 primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii) pre-tax
restructuring charges for operating expenses of $3,735 primarily related to wind-down expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed asset disposals

[…]

and other restructuring-related charges; (iii) pre-tax restructuring and related charges of $4,060 related to employee severance, extension of net benefits, employment
assistance programs and contract termination costs; (iv) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense of $1,117 related to losses on disposal of certain restructured
operations and the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments; and (v) foreign withholding taxes of $2,073 on the repatriation of foreign earnings.

(2) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax charges of $11,946 related to the impairment of held for sale operations (CIPP operations in Australia and the
Netherlands, Corrpower and United Mexico); and (ii) pre-tax charges of $917 incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s planned divestiture of  its held for
sale operations.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments for estimated project remediation charges related to a cured-in-place pipe project in the North American operations of Infrastructure
Solutions.

(4) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to professional fees resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

10

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

(1)

Acquisition/
Divesture
Related

Expenses
(2)

Project
Warranty
Accruals

(3)

Tax Cuts
And Jobs

Act
(4)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   479,912  $   (470)  $   -   $   (4,429)  $   -   $   475,013

Gross profit 115,732 470   -   4,429   -   120,631

Operating expenses 99,124   (3,735)   -   -   (63)   95,326

Impairment of assets held for sale 11,946   -   (11,946)   -   -   -

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   917   -   (917)   -   -   -

Restructuring and related charges 4,060   (4,060)   -   -   -   -

Operating income (loss)   (315)   8,265   12,863   4,429   63   25,305

Other income (expense):

Other (1,689) 1,117   -   -   -   (572)

Income (loss) before taxes on income (8,614) 9,382 12,863   4,429 63   18,123

Taxes on income (loss) 3,524 (594) 138   1,169 17   4,254

Net income (loss) (12,138) 9,976 12,725   3,260 46   13,869

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation   (12,367)   9,976   12,725   3,260   46   13,640

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (0.39)$   0.32$   0.40$   0.10$   -$   0.43$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $4,828 primarily related to wind-down expenses, reserves for
potentially uncollectible receivables and other restructuring-related charges; and (ii) pre-tax restructuring and related charges of $3,329 related to employee severance,
extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and contract termination costs.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments primarily related to expenses incurred in connection with the Company’s divestiture of Bayou.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to certain out-of-pocket expenses and acceleration of certain unamortized fees associated with amending the Company’s credit
facility.

11

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

(1)

Acquisition/
Divesture
Related

Expenses
(2)

Credit
Facility Fees

(3)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating expenses  $   110,364  $   (4,828)  $   -   $   -   $   105,536

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   1,224   -   (1,224)   -   -

Restructuring and related charges 3,329   (3,329)   -   -   -

Operating income   17,640   8,157   1,224   -   27,021

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (9,366)   -   -   1,789   (7,577)

Income before taxes on income 7,615 8,157 1,224   1,789   18,785

Taxes on income 1,893 1,021 275   472   3,661

Net income 5,722 7,136 949   1,317   15,124

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation   5,852   7,136   949   1,317   15,254

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation 0.18$   0.21$   0.03$   0.04$   0.46$

_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; and (iii) impairment of assets held for sale.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring

[…]

charges, (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; and (iii) impairment of assets held for sale.

Energy Services - pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs and other restructuring charges.

Corporate - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) acquisition and divestiture
expenses.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; and (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the acquisition of Hebna and divestiture of the Bayou business.

Corporate - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) acquisition and divestiture
expenses.

12

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments

(1)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 155,439$   -$   155,439$   160,732$   -$   160,732$

Corrosion Protection 77,597   -   77,597   96,389   -   96,389

Energy Services 85,704   -   85,704   77,909   -   77,909

Total Revenues 318,740$   -$   318,740$   335,030$   -$   335,030$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 38,871$   (67)$   38,804$   35,949$   -$   35,949$

Gross Profit Margin 25.0% 25.0% 22.4% 22.4%

Corrosion Protection 16,692   463   17,155   24,537   -   24,537

Gross Profit Margin 21.5% 22.1% 25.5% 25.5%

Energy Services 11,874   -   11,874   10,567   -   10,567

Gross Profit Margin 13.9% 13.9% 13.6% 13.6%

Total Gross Profit 67,437$   396$   67,833$   71,053$   -$   71,053$

Gross Profit Margin 21.2% 21.3% 21.2% 21.2%

Operating Income (Loss):

Infrastructure Solutions 9,120$   10,791$   19,911$   12,916$   2,747$   15,663$

Operating Margin 5.9% 12.8% 8.0% 9.7%

Corrosion Protection (3,863)   6,272   2,409   6,953   469   7,422

Operating Margin (5.0)% 3.1% 7.2% 7.7%

Energy Services 4,107   6   4,113   2,498   -   2,498

Operating Margin 4.8% 4.8% 3.2% 3.2%

Corporate (8,905)   1,279   (7,626)   (7,908)   529   (7,379)

Operating Margin (2.8)% (2.4)% (2.4)% (2.2)%

Total Operating Income 459$   18,348$   18,807$   14,459$   3,745$   18,204$

Operating Margin 0.1% 5.9% 4.3% 5.4%

Quarter Ended June 30, 2019 Quarter Ended June 30, 2018

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands)

_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other
restructuring charges; (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; (iii) project warranty accrual; and (iv) impairment of assets held for sale.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring

[…]

Energy Services - pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs and other restructuring charges.

Corporate - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) acquisition and divestiture
expenses.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other
restructuring charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the planned divestiture of the CIPP business in Australia.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the acquisition of Hebna and divestiture of the Bayou business.

Corporate - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) acquisition and divestiture
expenses.

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments

(1)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 286,982$   -$   286,982$   295,159$   -$   295,159$

Corrosion Protection 142,095   -   142,095   194,494   -   194,494

Energy Services 166,567   -   166,567   170,238   -   170,238

Total Revenues 595,644$   -$   595,644$   659,891$   -$   659,891$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 65,457$   4,337$   69,794$   62,658$   -$   62,658$

Gross Profit Margin 22.8% 24.3% 21.2% 21.2%

Corrosion Protection 29,565   562   30,127   48,113   -   48,113

Gross Profit Margin 20.8% 21.2% 24.7% 24.7%

Energy Services 20,710   -   20,710   21,786   -   21,786

Gross Profit Margin 12.4% 12.4% 12.8% 12.8%

Total Gross Profit 115,732$   4,899$   120,631$   132,557$   -$   132,557$

Gross Profit Margin 19.4% 20.3% 20.1% 20.1%

Operating Income (Loss):

Infrastructure Solutions 14,835$   17,373$   32,208$   16,153$   5,986$   22,139$

Operating Margin 5.2% 11.2% 5.5% 7.5%

Corrosion Protection (5,623)   6,534   911   11,915   1,966   13,881

Operating Margin (4.0)% 0.6% 6.1% 7.1%

Energy Services 5,222   40   5,262   5,625   -   5,625

Operating Margin 3.1% 3.2% 3.3% 3.3%

Corporate (14,749)   1,673   (13,076)   (16,053)   1,429   (14,624)

Operating Margin (2.5)% (2.2)% (2.4)% (2.2)%

Total Operating Income (315)$   25,620$   25,305$   17,640$   9,381$   27,021$

Operating Margin (0.1)% 4.2% 2.7% 4.1%

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

13

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands)

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

14

June 30,
2019

December 31,
2018

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   51,338  $   83,527

Restricted cash   759   1,359

Receivables, net of allowances of $9,043 and $9,695, respectively   198,757   204,541